User Manual for KingSmith WalkingPad Treadmill

Please read the User Manual carefully before using the Treadmill, and keep it properly.

Manufacturer: Beijing Kingsmith Technology Co., Ltd.
Address: Floor 4, Building 25, Area 18, ABP Park, Fengtai, Beijing, China. _
MADE IN CHINA Model No.. TRX21F WalkingPad KING SMITH
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Caution: The user is cautioned that changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible
for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Connect this appliance to a properly grounded outlet only. See Grounding Instructions.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack
of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Keep children under the age of 13 away from this machine.
To reduce the risk of electric shock, this appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). This
plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still
does not fit, contact a qualified electrician to install the proper outlet. Do not change the plug in any way.

The appliance is intended for household.

DAN G E R — To reduce the risk of electric shock:

Always unplug this appliance from the electrical outlet immediately after using and before cleaning.

WARN I N G — To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons:

1) An appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in. Unplug from outlet when not in use, and
before putting on or taking off parts.

2) Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by, on, or near children, invalids, or disabled
persons.

3) Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments not
recommended by the manufacturer.

4) Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been
dropped or damaged, or dropped into water. Return the appliance to a service center for examination and
repair.

5) Do not carry this appliance by supply cord or use cord as a handle.

6) Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.

7) Never drop or insert any object into any opening.

8) Do not use outdoors.

9) Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being administered.

10) To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position, then remove plug from outlet.
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Welcome!

Thanks for choosing KingSmith WalkingPad Treadmill (hereinafter referred to as "the Treadmill"), which boasts a simple,
exquisite, and innovative design. Users of the Treadmill can enjoy an at-home workout and boost the quality of life. The Treadmill

is for home use only, not for business, leasing, or public organization purposes.
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Performance index

Detailed parameters

Applicable age

14-60 years old

Speed range

1-12 km/h

Running area

460x1210 mm

Maximum load 110 kg
Frequency 50/60 Hz
Voltage 100-127 V~
Power 918 W

Net weight 37 kg

Unfolding dimension

1419x711x1053 mm

Folding dimension

1007x711x225 mm

1.1 Product and Accessories

Please carefully check whether the items contained in the packing box are complete and intact, and contact the retailer once

finding any items missing or damaged.

C

]

Treadmill

\

Accessories
Power cord Mobile phone holder Safety key
Wrench Silicone oil Manual
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1.2 Functional Diagram

1. Unfolding state
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3. Functions of the display panel

Time

Speed
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Spin Controller
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1.3 Guide for Initial Use

LJ

1. Before pushing or pulling the Treadmill, please make 2. Pull up the treadmill locking lever to unlock the Treadmill and
sure the Treadmill is locked and placed on flat ground. slowly keep it flat.

= b

3. Unfold the Treadmill, adjust the running belt to the center 4
position, slowly unfold and press the treadmill, or rotate
the bottom foot pad to make it completely flat.

. Take out the mobile phone holder from the accessory box,
connect two large holes to the fixing bolts beneath the
handrail, then push towards the direction of the narrow ends
of the holes, thus fixing the mobile phone holder to the
handrail.
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5. Take the safety key out of the accessory box, and insert

it into the safety key socket in the middle of the handrail.

7. Scan the QR code above or search for "KS Fit" in App
Store or Google Play to complete the installation and
sign-up.

6. Turn on the Treadmill switch after connecting the power
cord.

8. Before using the Treadmill, open the APP, add and bind
the Treadmill following the prompts.
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1.4 Operational Instructions

1. Start running

1. After the Treadmill is powered on, the display panel will
be lit up, and all parameters will be displayed as “0” by
default.

Short press

3. After the Spin Controller is short pressed for 3 seconds

in the default mode, the Treadmill will be started slowly.

2. If the safety key is not inserted, a prompt of "Safety" will be
displayed, and the "SAFE" mode will be activated. If failing to

start the Treadmill, please insert the safety key.

Rotate

4. Rotate the Spin Controller clockwise to accelerate.

Rotate the Spin Controller counterclockwise to decelerate.

Rotate fast

5. Fast regulation of speed: Rotate the Spin Controller
quickly to switch the speed levels, which will be
switched among 1km/h, 3km/h, 6km/h, 9km/h, and
12km/h.

Long press

1@1

7. In the pause mode, after the Spin Controller is long
pressed for 2 seconds or there is no operation for 180
seconds, the Treadmill will stop, and all parameters will
return to “0” by default.

6. After the Spin Controller is short pressed during movement,
or after the no-load operation lasts for 5 minutes, the
Treadmill will slowly stop and enter the pause state. Then,
short press the Spin Controller again to restart the Treadmill,
which will return to the original speed level before the pause.

8. After finishing the exercise, please turn off the power switch
and put away the power cord.
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2. Other statuses displayed on the Spin Controller screen

‘ ‘ o ‘

Instructions for special status are also displayed via the Spin Controller screen. As the Treadmill system will be upgraded and
optimized regularly, some operations might be adjusted, and please refer to the actual Treadmill possessed when operate.

3. Standby and Wakeup

In the standby mode (all parameters are displayed as "0"), if the Spin Controller is long pressed for 3 seconds or the Treadmill
is kept idle for 5 minutes, the Treadmill will be switched to standby status, and the panel lights will be off. In the standby mode,
short press the Spin Controller to wake up the Treadmill.

1.5 Trademark and Legal Statement

4. Fault codes v

EO01:
E02:
E03:
E04:
E05:
E06:
EO07:
E08:
E09:
E12:
E13:
E14:
E15:

Software overcurrent
Hardware overcurrent

IPM module overheating
Undervoltage protection
Overvoltage protection
Motor open-phase protection
Motor lock-rotor protection
Sensor fault

Motor failure to start

Motor overcurrent protection
Overload protection

Hall signal loss
Communication error

Various patents relating to the KingSmith WalkingPad
Treadmill series are developed and copyrighted by
Beijing KingSmith Technology Co., Ltd. ("KingSmith" for
short). Without the written permission of KingSmith, any
organization or individual shall not copy or distribute all
or any part of this User Manual and shall not use the
patents contained thereof. This User Manual, as far as
possible, has included various latest function
introductions and operational instructions at the time of
being printed. Nevertheless, there might be
discrepancies between the purchased Treadmill and
those described herein due to a continuous optimization
in functions and designs. Therefore, the actual Treadmill
shall prevail in case of any deviations in color and
appearance.
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1.6 Safety Precautions

The distance between the Treadmill and other objects on the two
sides should be at least 500mm.

Please hold the handrail with both hands to support the body
before jumping off the treadmill in an emergency. Therefore,
there should be a distance of at least 2,000mm or above
behind the Treadmill.

J—

i

Before using the Treadmill, please nip the other end of the safety
key to clothes. In case of any emergency, pull off the safety key to
stop the Treadmill immediately.

Please put on sports shoes and clothes when using the
Treadmill, and conduct proper exercise according to one's
health condition. If feeling uncomfortable in the exercise
process, please stop immediately and consult a doctor to avoid
the possible risk of injury.

Strictly prohibit using the
Treadmill on any uneven ground.

Do not use the Treadmill in the
company of any pets.

Unplug the power cord when
the Treadmill is not used.

Do not use the Treadmill
backward or sideways.

Do not step on the head of
the Treadmill.

The elderly, children and
pregnant women should
use this product prudently.
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Keep hands safe.

Do not fold the Treadmill when the power is not
turned off.

Keep belongings well in case of getting stuck.

|

Do not get on or off the Treadmill when the running
belt is still working.

1.7 Care and Maintenance

1. Treadmill cleaning

2. Running belt slippage and correction

<

3. Running belt lubrication

* Turn off the Treadmill and unplug the power cord.

« Apply an appropriate amount of soft detergent to a piece of cloth entirely made of cotton. Do
not spray the detergent directly on the running belt or use any acid or corrosive detergent to
avoid damage.

» Do not wipe beneath the running belt.

* As a regular practice, clean the dust and stains that might appear on the ground behind the
Treadmill tail

» Running belt inclination towards left: rotate the left adjustment screw for a 1/4 circle
clockwise.

* Running belt inclination towards right: rotate the right adjustment screw for a 1/4 circle
clockwise.

* Running belt slippage: rotate the left and right adjusting screws for a 1/2 circle clockwise,
respectively.

« After regulating each time, let the Treadmill run at a speed of 3-4km/h for 1-2 minutes to
observe the correction. If necessary, please adjust again.

* Turn off the Treadmill and unplug the power cord.

« Uplift the edge of the running belt, and apply silicone oil to its inner surface. It is easier to
operate when the treadmill is not fully unfolded.

« Start the Treadmill and let it run at 3km/h for 10-20 seconds before use.

* Apply 5-10ml of silicone oil for lubrication each time to avoid any negative impacts caused by
the excessive use of silicone oil.

* Lubricate the running belt every three months.
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1.8 Replacement and Disposal

The battery contained in this appliance must be removed for disposal.
When replacing the battery, use only original battery, available from our online parts shop.

The battery compartment is located on the back of the appliance. Open the compartment by removing the
screw in the cover using a suitable screwdriver, and then press the lower end of the locking catch on the
connectors. In that way, both sides of the connection can be separated by pulling them apart.

When inserting a new battery, push together the two connectors and ensure that the catch locks over the stop.

Never dispose of old battery in domestic garbage, but only through the proper public collection points. This also
applies to the battery of defective appliances.

Devices marked with this symbol must be disposed of separately from your household waste, as they contain
valuable materials that can be recycled. Proper disposal protects the environment and human health. Your
local authority or retailer can provide information on the matter.

21 H@BRUT7 72—
22 g A —P K

23 ¥)ElERA A K

2.4 BUIR AR

25 BIRRUERER
262ZICHTHHEMHE
2T A>T R

28 ) A ZNRUBER

22

23

27

29

32

33

36

37

20



AMLYRILOTHA. #BICHYIEITITVET, 21 BBROT 7Y —

Fr T3 zr77re~$‘/7“/\°‘y NhLYRINDTHA. BICHYIAESTEVETIUATI ML YR 3L ] EBREETLC WEHEDTGE L CHRESV. BROBRFLFHBOISE. BRIFEHICTEL (S0,
FEW o SUTUD DA/ R=23>DHdFEE2-THFAE/FEOL YN INOI—HF—-EEBTOMN L —Z> 7 %%
L. £FOREASDHDZENTEEFT ALY N INEREFHRE. 5%, L)L ANKBOBNTERLAZWT

(FEW
MRERE] NS A—%
BRER 14-60 1% L O [ ] 77—
REHEHE 1-12 km/h
=TT 460 x 1210 mm
RATE 110kg
IR 50/60 Hz ‘
BE 100-127 V~
. oraw BRI—F EEERFILY — 7T A—F—
EGER 37kg
BT 1419 x 711 x 1053 mm
BT E 1007 x 711 x 225 mm W
L>F s)arA4)L a—t—<=—a7)L
-.e—

LY R I

22

21



22 HBEA A —PH

1. REIRRE 2. URANIRRE

2EErarho—>—

FTARTLA/3%)L
vITA=F=V Vb

BEEEAN S —

&

MY R IO
AYFETL/N—

FFY

7Y TL—h YRR

S IRV R
s 2z o—)L
S ONRILND RA—IL

BB 21—

23

= )
O — O
o) @)

N

%

7\/%@

BHERE
RILG —D
BlERIL b

e VZLAN
TRAAYF

24



3.7 4 AT LA /XRILDHEBERB A

5 A LFRR

A —pMFERTR

IERER R

AAl) =R

TIME

SPEED

DISTANCE

CALORIES

((NFC))

25

A2>yaryhfo—5— ——

NFCT!) 7

26




23¥JEERA A K

1.7v2a7LT B PLY R I
AAYIINREETHER (S0
FIMEICEES (/2E 0

N
§§§§§3§§§§§§;J
3NLYRINBRT. T2 IRIL
NARRDMEICAEL. PLYR 3
WAEBLAEAS D2 CYIAT . B2
FESIZLTLEEW EAFETHD 7 Y
MY R AESE S CKEICHET S
ZrHTETT .

27

LJ

2Ly R3IoovEFLN—%E|E
FFBeavoARBBRTE. PO (YF
SICLTCEE WL,

4 oY) =Ry O AN S EEEERIL
F—EBYEL. FTYTROEERIL
MZ2DORERNES L ZA INSHR
DFEBEIRLIED. EFEERILY —%&
FFYIZTEECEE W,

5. 70t ) =Ry ORI TT A —
F-z2BYEL. FTYFRROET
TA—F=VGY MITEA(EE W,

7QRI—NARFV>. FLET7TR
N 77 ( APP Store ) »* Google Play T T KS
Fit] ZMEL T 1AM —ILEBEA
LTCEE W,

6. BRI-NEZEHLES LY ILDRAY
FaA L TLEE L,

8APPZHE. O MNIH>TIL YN L
HEM-NAR L THS. EAMB S0,



2.4 BUIRER AR

1. 2= JR5—+

“nnn Tnnn “nnn N
Uil duu Ui U

1L ALY FEALNITERE. TARTL
ANRFINDZA M@ fTL. £THON
TA=FETO0] ERREIN. 774
IME=RIZAYET.

mCmy

37 7FNME-RTK. RE> OB
A—S—Z@8(MLT3IVDATI b
G L#E. PLY R 3LEDD L
YEeRELET.

29

27T A—F—EBAINLRWEE.
FARTL AT [ Safety ] ¥RR. [T
TA—1E—FIZAYET. PLYK I
ADEBICEBTERWES. €7
TA—F—HTHRA(EI L,

CIiey
—p

4 EBFBFOINE: RAE> A bO—F—%
BFETEIY IZEIL £
BERORME: AE>abA—-5—%
REFTEY(CEL T

R (ET
—y

5. AE—KDoA YU RE>T>
bO—Z—%2&B(EFTE. RE—F
% 1km/h . 3km/h. 6 km/h. 9 km/h.
12km/h DETRE(MYBABDZ
NTEXT.

RIAL

1@1

7. —BELEE—NT. RE>O> bO—
S—H2EML. F7/-(k 180 MR

EEF . ML YR ILEBELECAY .

ITRTDONZA=FH [0 ] IRV .
FTI7FILPNDE—NICAY ET,

6. EEH. AE>AhO—T—Z@B (ML, £
FFEEERTS HREBERT5E. MLV L
F> <Y @bl . —BELEE—FIZAY X
ToZNDE—RT. AE> A bO—F5—%5F
UEBTE. PLY R IILE—BZE1ET 50
DAE—N(ZRY . BHEBESEET,

8 EFKRTE. BRRAAYF2YY . BRI
EERET (S,

30



24DMDAT—F AFAE> I bO—F—(ICRREINET

‘ ‘ o ‘

BRI AT —5 ADEREAE A b O—5—DEBEICHORRINET. PLYF INSRTLFERRICTYTIL—F
BLURBUZITONET. —MOBREEHESINDZEN DY LI RIET 2R ERICFFBEL TWB ML YR ILal
SRS

BZRGIINAEITA T YT
T7ANPE-R (TRTDNRNFZA=FH 0] &L THRRENET ) T AL A MO—-F—E3WRBL. £-E 558

BIRMEE TS, PL YR IADRGANAE-NITTYEDY . NRAZAMBEILET. T NAE-FTE. RE>
A hO—F—ZRALTILY N INEIIA 7Y TIEET,

31

2.5 BERERVERIAER

4. HEI—N S

E01: V7 b T 7 DBER
E02: /NN T 7 DBER
E03: IPM E¥ 1 —)L i@ #
EO4: R EE1RE

E05: BB E1R:E

E06: E— 4 — DR AB1RE
E07: E—%—> v 7 hOvY oiR:E
E08: > th—tfE

E09: E— % —2BILEK
E12: E— 4 —BERRE
E13: 1B & frfRaE

E14: R—ILEE D%
E15: BETo—

FUORIRGF—FINYRN MLV R IS —
XERBIZET 5% C DFFFIE. Beijing KingSmith
Technology Co., Ltd. [ AR« KingSmith& B§E#T (/2
W | SEY . ERRUEFETRESIN TV E
o WHVRDEEF -IFMEAK. KingSmithdEEIZ £
BHFTHELIC. 20— —~ZaFILDEEMI =
—®WaAE— LY. BEFELERLEZYTSEZ
CIFEEELETS
ZOA—H—2ZaTIIE. BRI NBBE. &HD
HWEEAN CEURG AL TR Y BHIN TV E T,
7272 L. BT A > OBENRBMIZEKY . B
ALZEMLY R INEDEEN AL 2IHEELDHY F
o BROINENRILDISEEDN H DD, EEDOLY
FINLEZTSR{ES L

32



262 E(CHITHHEALE

BERFICFIVEZAF TR >R EEXA. PLY R D
LERUBEY (& W0e LEADT. PLY R IILDEERIC
(F 073 < & 2000mPA EDIEBE A ROBED D) £

J—

MY R INEERTIRIE. AR—Y 1 —XPREER
L. MBREORBRECSL CEYRESZHTV (a0
o BENPICAREZEL 2158, T CISERBZHIEL. &7
AD) R %8 T B F=HIZERIZTHFKCZE 0

33

MR DLBERIOROEERE DS < & H500mmPLEIRD
RENHY) ET

MY R INAEFERTZEIIC. 771 —F—5H5—FDiE
ARRIZO) YT LTEEW. BRDBEE. 771 —
F—A52RST. BREELEAL TSV,

FEoLTEBRWEEICMLYF L
NEFERLBRWT (FZE0,

MY R INEERLRWVE. & MY R IILDBESREBEZ &
BO—RNaHKRE(FFa0, FZIELEY.

R NEHEOERFIERCE MUY R ILERINER. /- SEE T FROTTDERIC
A (F1EE E DEREFEELEL 9. RATERE (S

34



BOBRAZTER(ZE W,

8 o

/A 7 ORI 72728
SERBIELET.

35

BHYNEEZRENICTER (S0

J

K) Sy HRIL N OBEHRIZ. LYK
SIZEYBRY T D EFRELFET .

27 A TF 2R

1. MY R ILDER

2.5 INRILNDRY) YT ERIE

3.5 T NIL M ITEH

cMLYRNINDEREYY . BRI-NAEHKRE(FI0.

< £48100% DIV 7 M EKAI A DEICMA T FA—DAERBCEDHIZ. T2~
I(CEERAIZRTL—L7=Y . BETBREDOH D %A ZEBL /Y LABAVWT (I,

T NIL N DTEERATENT (FEE W,

CBENDEREL T, YN IAT—ILEBADOHMEICAD) OFENS BN L TREEL DY) £
IA. BREERY (&0

NN EEICREBIGEG: ERBAS) 1 —KatE Y IC1V/ARGRSEE T,

NN ERICHESEG: ARBASY) 1 —%KEY IC1V/ARGRS LT,

NN YT DIBE: AEBRIOBAERL N ZREE Y ([C12EESEE T,

cBEFAELZEE 3~4km/ hDAE— R T~ 20HEE L TRIEREZHIT 208, DH
DEIA BREICHL TBERBEZSITVL (S0,

chLYRNINDEREZY . BEI-NEHEKE (I

TV INRIL N DIHEFEEEF . REICS) A A ANEEHLET. MLV R IANRE
2IZERMAINTUVRVRETHEICRETEET.

MY R INAEREL T 3km/hDRE—RK TI0~ 200 REEZI B THSLTHEA (A3

SHBICEERLAS~10MIDS ) A FANINBETT, ~/-L. ) I EBEICERT S
EBYRT(RY . BEERICEEZSABNDHY FT

CSUZVINILNE3TBIEITERT ARENHY FT .

36



28 ) A UNRUESR

APLY R IMTEENTWBNY T =& EETBDICBMYITBENHY £7

NY T =BG B OEMAIRET /XY T 1) —DAEBIRT D AHEDL FT. BHOA > F 4
IN=YTAY TS TAFE(EE L,

INYFN) = /N—= M A PMEMLY R ILDOEBEICEREL TWET. BUIARN SAN—THNN—DRTH
AL TOAV/INR=F A NAERWTAS. ARTIDAYVFUIEY Y FOTHARLET. ZDEL5(2. #
GOmEAZS| ZBETZETHLET IILWAY T —ZBAT I, 2200007 H—4EIZHL T,
FYYFHNRRAMNYTIZOYVIINTWEIEATHER(EI W,

EREADNNYT) = REZHAIZEZLBZWT SV 20 ANREBATENIC A o)lanT
WBZEaTHR(EE V. REDHB LYK INNYFT)—(CHZDORMICHTFEY Y.

ZORSMPHIVTWB LY EF IE. VA DLTREGEELMHD R EN TV 2. REZHEFIC
WEYZBENDHY LT . BYRADFRBREABMORRICELVWEEEZLELL ET. ABRERIAE
INEEEDNSRBSNBEBERESSR (S0,

B &%

3.1 EmAk iR

32 REREE
33VIREAEE
342 FERMPH
3.5 BIREAE R
3.6 22 7EA

3.7 #ERRE

3.8 [ WA BE 2=

40

41

45

47

50

51

54

55

38



EOER 3.0 EmAEERG

RHIRIRIES S ZETWalkingPad #2501, DUTREFEMPH. EHBERIT. 4. AIMNEENE, HEEZSAERBERESHNRE BITHEBRETERENYREEELRY, NERARMIEEHEER.
EiE. AERABRRREER, NMEABSHAMIMUEH. HEAHEERAE.
M REREIR FHm2H
- 160 1 @] [ et
REHE 1-12 km/h
B 460 x 1210 mm
RAHE 110 kg
$a% 50/60 Hz (° <]
BE 100-127 V~
BIRAR FHXR
hE 918 W L L
ERFE 37kg
BERT 1419 x 711 x 1053 mm
WA R~ 1007 x 711 x 225 mm W @
RF fiEim RS
-.e-—
fids

39



32 MgEREE

1. REAARRE

JrakiEice ]
FHE BERE R

ZEHEN

®F

B R IEIR

&
ik

41

2. AR A&

R

0l

@ B\
o o
\O O/
(= <

=

Figmz
R

BREH

FIRFR

42



3. BRHERINBEN AR

FREED

REEM

IEREE O

HEEO

TIME

SPEED

DISTANCE

CALORIES

((NFC))

43

TesigiE ——

NFCIE i3

44




33VPRIERES

TR, FRANAENRHEMRE, &
EREMEREL.

P
%h&;ﬂ
JRMNSH, BHSEREIERUE,

BESHRFALE TE, SHETER
FRIT, o e R AR T

45

2 AR AHEARRHENES, WRIEKT.

A REMFEHFEIE, BRERILEA
KFETRNEERE L, AE@NLTEE
WAL R

5 fRticHEEEReH, AEIKFHH
REHE L.

1 REES RS EEERARERR
[ KSFit | W Fem &I zEm.

6. BIEBIRRE, TSR,

8. ¥TB APP, #2ERIZ/NIAINAALE
i, BOERES .

46



342 EERBEHK

(i) ol

“nnn Tnnn “nnn N
Uiud o duu uuu U

TBBRBERERESE, SEEBER
BT, EARTMRE.

pctics

3AERRGRARRET, RRIRnEIIRE, 3 P
FTESE, MISHEISEIEEE.

47

2MRREBMALEHE, BREER (R
SHIE | BN [ R22 | ARE. BEHE
EALEREY, FRAREHE.

]

ASEZPINE: NERFEhEsE e s iRiR
EENHURE : R TR R

TR FERE

5RFEFE: RENRERE, REEY
1. 30 60 9. 12 RREYIR,

!

7 HEARET, RIZPRINGERSE 2 )
Ik 180 MEIR(E, MPHEIGERE
RIEE, ERBBBTENRTME.

6. BEN R, FZIRNEHIREREAT
HIETT 5 Bk, MPHSEIE
21k, EAGERE. ZAREH
B R RE, MRS
BRI Y EINEE.

8 IEEAERE, FHFERMEL
WA B IRAR -

48



2. Bt R R BB AR R

‘ ‘ o ‘

IEHREOERNEHRRERE, XBRRGTEHAREN, HIRETESTEMARE, UBYHE,

3. AR Eg

BRABRE (2BHBBRAT ) T, RIZEHRE 3 S DERRE, BOMBTRIGFERE,

ik sdididipigy

49

EIRIE IR FHARREREE

3.5 BIRELARE R

4. BRERIB

EOT: BRI

E02: BB R

EO03: IPM & 118 %4
E04: RIER{RFE

EO5: iBER{RE

E06: BIERIBIRE
E07: BiEHE(RE
E08: {5 Rk ER i =
E09: BIEMEKEH
E12: BiE@RIRE
E13: @#RE

E14: EWERRE
E15: @A E

-C

£ P ZEWalkingPad S MR ERMS LN SIER
M, AltE&LBHREERATEELERRE, £
AIREREARESLBHEDAHTASER., 2ELX
FHNEHHEMTHD, FNEEEEHELER,
AFMEENRBER TN B S EIBINENBNERR
BH. BERERMERETE. HAEFESL, (Hoaes
TRENERBATZE. ARNEREH, AFMHEREE
BREREEE. NS ETREMRE, BUBKRE

50



SRR = RIEERRFER B8 2000mm A L,
WBERNER, BIUEFERKFIER
H58, BEmS.

> 7

J—

FRERER, REASBEREEHRR, &
PhMBEAREEBFILER, LEBEE
#, BRTREEZHBERK.

51

BT A 2= R BB BR AR AR BB 500mm A Lo

ERRBFESREHN S —HRAERRL,
WHRTIMAR, HieR S HT R
flsiidkgy

BEAZEREUEERBEIHK.

ZA. REHEZY



3.7 g

IS 7S

IR,

BRAETEERARMBFTS,

53

*E

1. 7ERMIH

INODENBES Y o

RRTERSHEITH LR TS,

- BRI S A K = BIRAR

* FE100%AEARER T LI —RERANMEIERE, RUEESSREEERS S L2 ERARMREM
MR

s RUEBESH T TER.

EE—RERE, EBMETEDRAENSE, EREFRR, BRIFNT.

s EHRA : ASARFE LR IER S B 1/40
<P RA: SAARBILIRGIER HEE/4E.
IR A AMBITE R

BRI R E 7T [ EEN /2

s BRBHEBLE-A/MERE-R 12048, DBRERERBR, NBELEFBRBEEH.

* RRAR S IS BIRAR

HREMSHESTREHERNARE, THARTERHRETERSRIE.
BB Lkm/h R BT 10-2070 BI el (A

c—REBREAS- 102N, ZRESTHRITBRKXEERER.

- BRERFEETHRSHEE R,

54



3.8 AN REZ

RIEBUE MR A A B SR
ERBOE, EEAEASE, TRRANEASESENE.

BHREBUNREEE. ERAERNBGMIFTERNERLYG, AMRBRERSR EHEEEYN TR, HMITHE
o Bk, BEEMATLLEBFREMES B,

BAEBIME, IEMEEERFEE T, BERBEHEREL L,
TAEEFRPEEEE, MAREBEENAHKES. HEANEREEERED.

SR RORBLARBHEFTURSMEE, AAEMEEIRKMNESEMH. BEBEERERRERA
BRER. RS ERRTERTLUIRMBMILEERES,

indice

4.1 Producto y Accesorios

4.2 Diagrama Funcional

4.3 Guia para el Primer Uso
4.4 Instrucciones de Operacion
4.5 Marca y Declaracién Legal
4.6 Precauciones de Seguridad
4.7 Cuidado y Mantenimiento

4.8 Reciclaje y Eliminacion

58

59

63

65

68

69

72

73

56



Bienvenido! 4.1 Producto y Accesorios

Verifique cuidadosamente si los articulos que contiene la caja de embalaje estan completos e intactos, y pongase en contacto
con el minorista en caso de encontrar algun articulo faltante o dafiado.

Gracias por elegir la Caminadora KingSmith WalkingPad (en lo sucesivo, “la Caminadora”), que tiene un disefio simple, fino e
innovador. Los usuarios de la Caminadora pueden disfrutar de una vida de calidad a través de ejercicio saludable en casa. Sin
embargo, la Caminadora es sélo para uso doméstico, y no para fines comerciales, de arrendamiento u organizaciones publicas.

57

indice de rendimiento Parametros detallados
) R ‘ [ © } Accesorios
Edad aplicable 14-60 afios
Rango de velocidad 1-12 km/h
Area de carrera 460%1210 mm
Carga maxima 110 kg
Frecuencia 50/60 Hz ‘
Voltaje 100-127 V~
Cable de Soporte para Llave de
Potencia 9NM8W || L alimentacion teléfono movil seguridad
Peso neto 37 kg
Dimension de despliegue | 1419%711x1053 mm
Dimension de plegado 1007x711%225 mm
Llave mecanica Aceite de Manual de
N — silicona Usuario

Caminadora
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4.2 Diagrama Funcional

1. Estado desplegado

Perilla de Control

Soporte para
teléfono movil

Panel de visualizacién

Enchufe de base de
la llave de seguridad

Pasamanos

Reposapiés

Cinta de correr

Tornillos de ajuste de
la cinta de correr
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2. Estado de plegado

—
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7 N
Palanca de |
bloqueo de la O [S— O
caminadora
Almohadilla O O
para patas ﬁ %
Rueda de g _u/

desplazamiento

€

._.

i—— Perno de fijacion

del soporte para
teléfono movil

Toma de corriente
de alimentacion

Interruptor de
alimentacion
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3. Funciones del panel de visualizacion

Tiempo

Velocidad

Distancia

Calorias

TIME

SPEED

DISTANCE

CALORIES

((NFC))
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Perilla de Control

Area de NFC
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4.3 Guia para el Primer Uso

LJ

1. Antes de empujar o tirar de la Caminadora, asegurese 2. Tire hacia arriba de la palanca de bloqueo de la Caminadora
de que la Caminadora esté bloqueada y puesta en un para desbloquearla y déjela plana lentamente.
suelo plano.

= b

3. Despliegue la Caminadora, ajuste la cinta de correr a la 4. Saque el soporte para teléfono mévil de la caja de
posicién central, despliegue lentamente y presione la accesorios, conecte los dos orificios grandes a los pernos de
caminadora, o gire la almohadilla para patas en la parte fijacion debajo del pasamanos, luego empuje hacia la
inferior para que quede completamente plana. direccion de los extremos estrechos de los orificios, fijando

asi el soporte para teléfono movil se fija en el pasamanos.

63

5. Saque la llave de seguridad de la caja de accesorios e 6. Conecte el cable de alimentacion y después, encienda el
insértela en el enchufe de base de la llave de seguridad interruptor de la Caminadora.
en el medio del pasamanos.

7. Escanee el cédigo QR de arriba o busque “KS Fit” en 8. Abra la Tienda de APLICACION, siga las instrucciones
la tienda de aplicaciones o Google Play para completar para agregar y vincular la caminadora para su uso.
la instalacion y registrarse.
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4.4 Instrucciones de Operacion

1. Empezar a correr

1. Luego de encender la Caminadora, el panel de
visualizacion se iluminara y todos los parametros se
mostraran como “0” de forma predeterminada.

Presionar breve

3. Presione brevemente la perilla de control durante 3
segundos en el modo predeterminado y la caminadora
se iniciara lentamente.

65

2. Si la llave de seguridad no esta insertada, se mostrara el
mensaje “Safety” y se activara el modo “Seguro” . Sino se
puede iniciar la Caminadora normalmente, inserte la llave de
seguridad

Girar

4. Gire la perilla de control en el sentido de las agujas del reloj
para acelerar.
Gire la perilla de control en el sentido antihorario para
desacelerar.

Girar rapido

e=———tn

5. Schnelle Geschwindigkeitsregelung: Drehen Sie den
Spin Controller schnell, um die Geschwindigkeitsstufen
umzuschalten, die zwischen 1 km/h, 3 km/h, 6 km/h,

9 km/h und 12 km/h umgeschaltet werden.

Mantener presionado

1@1

7. En el modo de pausa, después de mantener
presionado la perilla de control durante 2 segundos o
mantener el estado sin operacion durante 180
segundos, la caminadora se detendra y todos los
parametros volveran a “0” por defecto.

4959 "g97g “Bo4 9

6. Después de presionar brevemente la perilla de control durante
el movimiento, o después de dejarla funcionar sin carga
durante 5 minutos, la caminadora se detendra lentamente y
entrara en el estado de pausa. Luego, presione brevemente la
perilla de control nuevamente para reiniciar la maquina, que
volvera al nivel de velocidad original antes de la pausa.

8. Después de terminar el ejercicio, apague el interruptor de
encendido y guarde el cable de alimentacion.
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2. Otros estados mostrados en la Pantalla de la Perilla de Control

‘ ‘ o ‘

Las instrucciones para el estado especial también se muestran en la Pantalla de la Perilla de Control. Como el sistema de
equipos de la Caminadora se actualizara y optimizara periédicamente. Generalmente, algunas operaciones pueden ajustarse
y consulte la Caminadora real que posee cuando la utiliza.

3. Espera y Despertador

En el modo predeterminado (todos los parametros se muestran como "0"), si se mantiene presionado la perilla de control
durante 3 segundos o mantiene la cinta de correr inactiva durante 5 minutos, la cinta de correr cambiara al estado de espera 'y
las luces del panel se apagaran. En el modo de espera, presione brevemente la perilla de control para activar la caminadora.
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4.5 Marca y Declaracion Legal

4. Céodigos de averia §

EO1

mmm m

E15

02:
03:
04:
05:
E06:
EOQ7:
E08:
EO09:
E12:
E13:
E14:

: Sobrecorriente de software

Sobrecorriente de hardware
Sobrecalentamiento del médulo IPM
Proteccion contra subtension

Proteccion contra sobretension

Proteccion de fase abierta del motor
Proteccion contra bloqueo de rotor del motor
Averia del sensor

Fallo de arranque del motor

Proteccion contra sobrecorriente del motor
Proteccion contra sobrecarga

Pérdida de seinal Hall

: Error de comunicacion

Beijing KingSmith Technology Co., Ltd. (“KingSmith”
como abreviatura) ha desarrollado varias patentes
relacionadas con la serie de caminadoras KingSmith
WalkingPad. Ninguna organizacioén o individuo no
copiara ni distribuira todo o parte de este Manual y sus
patentes sin el permiso por escrito de KingSmith. Este
manual de Usuario, en la medida de lo posible, ha
incluido varias introducciones de funciones e
instrucciones operativas mas recientes en el momento
de su impresién. Sin embargo, puede haber
discrepancias entre la Caminadora comprada y las
descritas en este documento debido a una optimizacion
continua en las funciones y disefios. Por lo tanto, la
Caminadora real prevalecera en caso de cualquier
desviacion en el color y la apariencia.
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4.6 Precauciones de Seguridad

69

f =)
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La distancia entre la cinta de correr y otros objetos en ambos lados
debe ser de al menos 500 mm.

Sujete el pasamanos con ambas manos para sostener el
cuerpo antes de saltar de la caminadora en caso de
emergencia. Por lo tanto, hay que haber una distancia de al
menos 2000 mm o mas detras de la Caminadora.

J—

i

Lleve ropa y calzado deportivos antes de hacer ejercicio Antes de usar la Caminadora, sujete el otro extremo de la llave de
adecuado segun sus propias condiciones. Si se siente seguridad a su ropa. En caso de emergencia, quite la llave de
incomodo durante el proceso de ejercicio, deténgase de seguridad.

inmediato y consulte a su médico para evitar un posible riesgo

de lesiones.

Estéa estrictamente prohibido el
uso de la Caminadora en
terrenos irregulares.

Estéa estrictamente prohibido
usar la Caminadora en compafiia
de ninguna mascota.

Desconecte el cable de
alimentacion cuando no
utilice la caminadora.

Estéa estrictamente prohibido
usar la caminadora al revés
o de lado.

Estéa estrictamente
prohibido pisar la cabeza
de la caminadora.

Los ancianos, los nifios y
las mujeres embarazadas
deben usar la Caminadora
con prudencia.
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Mantenga las manos seguras.

No doble la Caminadora antes de que la
alimentacion no esté desconectada.

7

Guarde bien los articulos que se lleva consigo en
caso de atascarse.

|

No se suba ni se baje de la maquina mientras la cinta
de correr aun esté funcionando.

4.7 Cuidado y Mantenimiento

1. Limpieza de la cinta de correr

2. Deslizamiento y correccion
de la cinta de correr

L

3. Lubricacioén de la cinta de correr

» Apague la caminadora y desenchufe el cable de alimentacion.

* Aplique una cantidad adecuada de detergente suave a un pafo enteramente hecho de
algodon para limpiarla. No rocie el detergente directamente sobre la cinta de correr ni use
ningun detergente acido o corrosivo.

* No limpie debajo de la cinta de correr.

« Limpie el polvo y las manchas que puedan aparecer en el suelo detras de la cola de la
Caminadora después de su uso durante un periodo de tiempo.

* Inclinacion de la cinta de correr hacia la izquierda: gire el tornillo de ajuste izquierdo 1/4 de
circulo en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.

* Inclinacion de la cinta de correr hacia la derecha: gire el tornillo de ajuste derecho 1/4 de
circulo en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.

+ Deslizamiento de la cinta de correr: gire los tornillos de ajuste izquierdo y derecho en 1/2 de
circulo en el sentido de las agujas del reloj, respectivamente.

» Después del ajuste cada vez, deje que la Caminadora funcione a una velocidad de 3-4 km/h
durante 1-2 minutos para observar los resultados de la correccion. Si es necesario, ajustelo
de nuevo.

» Apague la caminadora y desenchufe el cable de alimentacion.

« Levante el borde de la cinta de correr y aplique aceite de silicona en su superficie interna. Es
mas facil de operar cuando la caminadora no esta completamente desplegada.

» Encienda la caminadora y déjela funcionar a una velocidad de 3 km/h durante 10-20
segundos antes del uso.

« Aplique de 5 a 10 ml de aceite de silicona para lubricar cada vez, con el fin de evitar los
impactos negativos causados por el uso excesivo de aceite de silicona.

« Lubrique la cinta de correr una vez cada tres meses.
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4.8 Reciclaje y Eliminacion

Conteudo

En el momento de eliminacion de la caminadora, la bateria contenida en la maquina debe retirarse.
Al reemplazar la bateria, use sélo una OEM, una disponible en nuestra tienda de repuestos en linea.

El compartimiento de la bateria esta ubicado en la parte posterior de la caminadora. Para abrir el
compartimento, primero quite el tornillo de la tapa con un destornillador adecuado y luego presione el
extremo inferior del pestillo de bloqueo de los conectores. De esta manera, ambos lados del enlace se
pueden separar tirando de ellos.

Cuando inserte una bateria nueva, une los dos conectores y asegurese de que el pestillo quede bloqueado
sobre el tope.

No deseche las baterias usadas en el sistema de desechos domésticos y asegurese de que se reciclen
adecuadamente a través de puntos de recoleccién publicos. Esto también se aplica a la bateria de cintas de
correr defectuosas.

Los dispositivos marcados con este simbolo deben eliminarse por separado de los residuos domésticos, ya
que contienen materiales valiosos que pueden reciclarse. La eliminacién adecuada beneficia al medio
ambiente y a la salud humana. Consulte la informacién pertinente proporcionada por la autoridad local o
minorista.
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Seja bem-vindo

Obrigado por escolher Esteira ergométrica de KingSmith WalkingPad (doravante referido como "a esteria ergométrica ") que
ostenta um design simples, requintado e inovador. Os utilizadores da esteria ergométrica podem desfrutar de uma vida com
qualidade de exercicio saudavel em casa. Contudo, este produto é apenas para uso doméstico, e ndo para quaisquer fins
comerciais, locacao, ou para organizagdes publicas.
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indice de desempenho

Parametros detalhados

Idade aplicavel

14-60 anos de idade

Gama de velocidades

1-12 km/h

Area de correr

460x1210 mm

Carga maxima 110 kg
Frequéncia 50/60 Hz
Voltagem 100-127 V~
Poténcia 918 W
Peso liquido 37 kg

Dimenséo desdobravel

1419x711x1053 mm

Dimensé&o dobravel

1007x711x225 mm

5.1 Produto e Acessoérios

Por favor verifique cuidadosamente se os artigos dentro da caixa de embalagem estdo completos e
retalhista assim que encontrar quaisquer artigos em falta ou danificados.

C

]

Tapete rolante

\

intatos, e contacte o

Acessorios
Cabo de Suporte de Chave de
alimentagéo telemovel seguranga
Chave inglesa Oleo de Manual do
silicone utilizador
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5.2 Diagrama funcional

1. Estado desdobravel 2. Estado dobravel

Controlador de Spin

Suporte de telemével

Terminal do utilizador

com mostradores f = \ f —
‘r A\
Tomada de chave de Parafuso para
seguranga fixar o
telemovel
Alavanca de |
bloqueio da o) S O O @)
esteira
ergométrica
Corrimao
pocl dsborca At - - Cl Ol omada e
Tapete rolante H ._. )’ alimentagao
; Roda de 3 !
Ajuste do tapete rolante rolagem T Interruptor de
alimentagao
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3. Funcionalidades de terminal do utilizador com mostradores

Tempo

Velocidade

Distancia

Calorias

TIME

SPEED

DISTANCE

CALORIES

((NFC))
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Controlador de Spin

Area NFC
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5.3 Guia para uso inicial

L]

2. Puxar a alavanca de bloqueio da esteira ergométrica para

desbloquear a esteira ergométrica e manté-la lentamente
plana.

1. Antes de empurrar ou puxar este produto, certifique-se
de que a esteira ergométrica esta trancada, e coloque-a
sobre um solo plano.

= b

3. Desdobrar a esteira ergométrica, ajustar o tapete rolante 4
para a posigao central, desdobra-lo lentamente e
pressiona-lo, ou rode a almofada para pés para a tornar
completamente plana.

. Tirar o suporte do telemovel da caixa de acessorios e
encaixar os dois grandes orificios nos parafusos de fixagao
no lado inferior do corrimao, depois empurrar para sentido
dos orificios mais pequenos e fixar no corrimao.
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5. Tirar a chave de seguranca da caixa de acessorios, e

inseri-la na tomada da chave de seguran¢a no meio do
corrimao.

6. Ligar o interruptor da esteira ergométrica depois de ligar o
cabo de alimentagao.

7. Digitalizar o cédigo QR acima ou procure "KS Fit" na
App Store ou Google Play para completar a instalagdo
e inscrigao.

8. Antes de utilizar a esteira ergométrica, abrir o APP,

adicionar e ligar a esteira ergométrica seguindo as
instrucoes.



5.4 Instru¢cdes Operacionais

1. Comegar a correr

1. Depois de a esteira ergométrica ser ligada, o terminal do
utilizador com mostradores sera iluminado, e todos os
parametros serdo exibidos como "0" por defeito.

Pressionar por tempo curto

3. Apods o Controlador de Spin ser pressionado durante 3
segundos no modo por defeito, a esteira ergométrica
sera iniciada lentamente.
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2. Se a chave de seguranga nao for inserida, o ecrda mostrara
"Safety"”, e 0 modo "Seguranga" sera ativado. Se nao
conseguir iniciar a esteira ergométrica normalmente, por
favor insira a chave de seguranca.

Rodar

4. Rodar o Controlador de Spin no sentido dos ponteiros do
relégio para acelerar.
Rodar o Controlador de Spin no sentido contrario ao dos
ponteiros do relogio para desacelerar.

Rodar rapidamente

=t

5. Regulagao rapida da velocidade: Rode o Controlador

de Spin rapidamente para alternar os niveis de
velocidade, que serdo alternados entre os niveis 1
km/h, 3 km/h, 6 km/h, 9 km/h, e 12 km/h.

Pressionar por um longo tempo

1@1

7. No modo de pausa, apés o Controlador de Spin ser
pressionado durante 2 segundos ou o estado de nédo
operacgéao durar 180s, a esteira ergométrica ira parar, e

todos os parametros irdo voltar a "0" por defeito.

6. Apos o Controlador de Spin ser pressionado durante o

exercicio, ou apds a operagao sem carga durar 5 minutos, a
esteira ergométrica ira parar lentamente e entrar no estado
de pausa. Depois, pressionar brevemente o Controlador de
Spin novamente para reiniciar a esteira ergométrica, que
voltara ao nivel de velocidade original antes da pausa.

8. Apos terminar o exercicio, por favor desligue o interruptor e

guarde o cabo de alimentagéao.

84



2. Outros estados apresentados no ecra Controlador de Spin

‘ ‘ o ‘

As instrugdes para o estatuto especial sdo também apresentadas através do ecra do Controlador de Spin. O sistema do
equipamento sera atualizado e renovado regularmente. Algumas operagdes podem ser ajustadas, e por favor consulte a
esteira ergométiga que possui quando opera.

3. Modo de esperar e acordar

No modo de esperar (todos os parametros séo apresentados como "0"), se o Controlador de Spin for pressionado durante 3s
ou se a esteira ergométrica for mantida inativa durante 5min, a esteira ergométrica sera mudada para o estado de esperar, e
as luzes do painel serdo apagadas. No modo de esperar, pressione por breves instantes o Controlador de Spin para acordar a
esteira ergométrica.
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5.5 Marca e Declaragao Legal

4. Cdodigos de avaria §

EO01:
E02:
E03:
E04:
E05:
E06:
EO07:
E08:
E09:
E12:
E13:
E14:
E15:

]

Excesso de corrente de software
Excesso de corrente de hardware
Sobreaquecimento do modulo IPM
Protegao contra subtensao
Protegao contra sobretenséo
Protegcédo de motor em fase aberta
Protegao de lock-rotor do motor
Falha do sensor

Falha no arranque do motor
Protegéo contra sobrecargas de motor
Protegéo contra sobrecarga

Perda de sinal de Hall

Erro de comunicagéo

Varias patentes relacionadas com a série da Esteira
ergométrica de KingSmith WalkingPad séo
desenvolvidas e protegidas por direitos do autor pela
Beijing KingSmith Technology Co., Ltd. (" KingSmith"
para abreviar). Sem a autorizagéo escrita do KingSmith,
qualquer organizagéo ou individuo néo copiara ou
distribuira a totalidade ou qualquer parte deste Manual
do Utilizador e as respetivas patentes. Este Manual do
Utilizador, tanto quanto possivel, contém o maior
numero das ultimas introducdes de fungdes e
instrugdes de utilizagdo como a hora da impresséo.
Pode haver discrepancias entre a esteira ergométrica
comprada e as aqui descritas devido a uma otimizagao
continua nas fungdes e desenhos. Portanto, este
Manual do Utilizador pode divergir do produto real em
termos de cor, aspecto, etc. Por isso, por favor, consulte
o produto real.
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5.6 Precaugdes de Seguranga

87

Deve haver a distancia de mais de 2.000mm ou superior atras
da esteira ergométrica. Em caso de qualquer emergéncia,
pode segurar o corrimdo com ambas as maos para apoiar o
seu corpo antes de saltar da esteira ergométrica.

J—

I

Por favor, calce os sapatos e roupas desportivas antes do
exercicio apropriado, de acordo com as préprias condicdes.
Se sentir desconfortavel no processo do exercicio, por favor
pare imediatamente e consulte o médico para evitar possiveis
riscos de lesdes.

_—

A distancia entre a esteira ergométrica e outros objetos nos dois
lados deve ser de pelo menos 500mm.

Antes de utilizar a esteira ergométrica, por favor prenda o outro
lado da chave de seguranga a roupa. Em caso de qualquer
emergéncia, retire a chave de seguranca para parar imediatamente
a esteira ergométrica.

Proibir rigorosamente a utilizagéo
da esteira ergométrica em
qualquer terreno irregular.

Na&o utilizar a esteira ergométrica
na companhia dos animais de
estimacéao.

Desligar o cabo de
alimentagéo quando a
esteira ergométrica néo é
utilizada.

Na&o utilizar a esteira
ergomeétrica para tras ou
para os lados.

Nao pisar a cabega da
esteira ergométrica.

Os idosos, as criangas e as
mulheres gravidas devem
utilizar a esteira ergométri-
ca com prudéncia.
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Atencéo as maos.

®

~ O

Nao dobrar a esteira ergométrica sem que a
energia seja desligada.

89

Mantenha bem os pertences em caso de ficar
preso.

|

Nao entrar ou sair da esteira ergométrica quando o
tapete rolante ainda esta a funcionar.

5.7 Cuidados e Manutencéao

1. Limpeza da esteira ergométrica

2. Deslizamento e correcao do
tapete rolante

L

3. Lubrificagéo do tapete rolante

« Desligue a esteira ergométrica e o cabo de alimentagéo.

* Aplicar uma quantidade apropriada de detergente suave num pedaco de pano totalmente
feito de algodao. Nao pulverizar o detergente diretamente sobre o tapete rolante ou utilizar
qualquer detergente acido ou corrosivo.

» Nao esfregar debaixo do tapete rolante.

» Como pratica regular, limpar o p6 e as manchas que possam aparecer no chao por detras da
cauda da esteira ergométrica.

« Inclinagéo do tapete rolante para a esquerda: rodar o parafuso de ajustamento esquerdo
para um circulo de 1/4 no sentido dos ponteiros do reldgio.

* Inclinagéo do tapete rolante para a direita: rodar o parafuso de ajustamento direito para um
circulo de 1/4 no sentido dos ponteiros do reldgio.

« Deslizamento do tapete rolante: rodar os parafusos de ajustamento esquerdos e direitos
para um 1/2 circulo no sentido dos ponteiros do relogio, respetivamente.

* Depois de ajustar cada vez, deixar a esteira ergométrica funcionar a uma velocidade de
3-4km/h durante 1-2 minutos para observar a corregdo. Se necessario, por favor ajuste
novamente.

« Desligue a esteira ergométrica e desligue o cabo de alimentacéo.

« Levantar o bordo do tapete rolante, e aplicar éleo de silicone na sua superficie interna. E
mais facil de operar quando a esteira ergométrica ndo esta totalmente desdobrada.

« Iniciar a esteira ergométrica, deixa-la correr a uma velocidade de 3km/h durante 10-20
segundos antes de ser utilizada.

* Aplicar 5-10ml de éleo de silicone para lubrificagéo de cada vez, para evitar qualquer
impacto negativo causado pelo uso excessivo de 6leo de silicone.

« Lubrificar o tapete rolante a cada 3 meses.
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5.8 Reciclagem e Eliminagao

A bateria contida nesta esteira ergométrica deve ser removida para eliminacéo.
Ao substituir a bateria, utilizar apenas uma OEM, que esta disponivel na nossa loja de pegas online.

O compartimento da bateria esta localizado na parte de tras da esteira ergométrica. Abrir o compartimento
retirando o parafuso da tampa com uma chave de fendas apropriada, e depois pressionar ao lado inferior do
fecho de bloqueio nos conectores. Desta forma, ambos os lados da ligagdo podem ser separados,
puxando-os para fora.

Ao inserir uma nova bateria, junte os dois conectores e assegure-se de que o fecho fecha por cima do
batente.

Nao deitar as baterias usadas no sistema de residuos domésticos, e confirmou-se de que sdo devidamente
recicladas através de pontos de recolha publicos. Isto também se aplica a bateria da esteira ergométricas
defeituosas.

Os dispositivos marcados com este simbolo devem ser eliminados separadamente dos seus residuos
domésticos, uma vez que contém materiais valiosos que podem ser reciclados. A eliminagéo adequada
beneficia o ambiente e a saude humana. Consulte a informagéo relevante fornecida pela sua autoridade
local ou retalhista.
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Bienvenue! 6.1 Produit et Accessoires

Il est important de vérifier soigneusement si les articles contenus dans la boite d'emballage sont complets et intacts, et
contacter le revendeur en cas de manquant ou de casse.

Merci d'avoir choisi le Tapis de course KingSmith WalkingPad, et ci-aprées dénommé « le Tapis de course ». Un design exquis,
simple et innovant permet aux utilisateurs de profiter d’'un entrainement de qualité et agréable a la maison. Le Tapis de course
est congu pour un usage familial uniquement et ne doit pas étre utilisé a des fins commerciales, de location ou d'organisation

publique.
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Indice de performance

Paramétres détaillés

Age applicable

14-60 ans

Plage de vitesse

1-12 km/h

Aire de course

460x1210 mm

Accessoires

o

il

Charge maximale 110 kg
Fréquence 50/60 Hz
Tension 100-127 V~
Cordon d'alimentation Support de Clé de sécurité
Puissance 918 W - L téléphone portable
Poids net 37 kg

Dimensions dépliées

1419x711x1053 mm

Dimensions pliées

1007x711x225 mm

C

]

Tapis de course

\

|

Clé

-

Huile de silicone Manuel d’ Utilisation



6.2 Schéma Fonctionnel

1. Etat déplié 2. Etat plié

Bouton Contréleur

Support de Panneau d'affichage — —
téléphone portable
P P Safety key socket / = \\ W T \ Boulon d
oulon de
fixation du
_ support de
Levier de \ téléphone
verrouillage du O = O @) O portable
Tapis de course
Main courante
Repose-pieds Coussin de pied O O @ QZ
Courroie mobile \aﬁl:ﬁl> C )7 Prise de courant
. i Molette £ = =
Vis de réglage de T Interrupteur
la courroie mobile d'alimentation
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3. Fonctions du panneau d'affichage

Temps

Vitesse

Distance

Calories

TIME

SPEED

DISTANCE

CALORIES

((NFC))
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Bouton Contréleur

Zone NFC
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6.3 Guide pour la Premiére Utilisation

L]

1. Avant de pousser ou de tirer le Tapis de course, il faut 2. Tirer le levier de verrouillage du Tapis de course vers le haut
s’ assurer que le Tapis de course est verrouillé et placé pour le déverrouiller et maintenir-le lentement a plat.
sur un sol plat.

= b

3. Déplier le Tapis de course, ajuster la courroie mobile en 4. Sortir le support de téléphone portable de la boite
position centrale, déplier-la lentement et appuyer sur la d'accessoires, connecter deux gros trous aux boulons de
courroie mobile pour le rendre completement plat, ou fixation sous la main courante, puis pousser vers la direction
faire pivoter le coussin de pied inférieur pour la mise a des extrémités étroites des trous, fixant ainsi le support de
niveau. téléphone portable a la main courante.
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5. Sortir la clé de sécurité de la boite d'accessoires et
enclencher-la dans la prise de la clé de sécurité au
milieu de la main courante.

7. Scanner le code QR ci-dessus ou rechercher « KS Fit »
dans I'App Store ou Google Play pour l'installation et
l'inscription.

6. Allumer l'interrupteur du Tapis de course aprées avoir
branché le cordon d'alimentation.

8. Ouvrir I’ APP, suivre les instructions pour ajouter et lier
le Tapis de course pour commencer I utilisation.
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6.4 Mode d'Emploi

1. Commencer a courir

1. Aprés la mise sous tension du Tapis de course, le
panneau d'affichage s'allumera et tous les paramétres
seront affichés comme « 0 » par défaut.

Appui court

3. Apres avoir appuyé brievement sur le Bouton Contréleur

dans le mode par défaut, le Tapis de course démarrera
lentement aprés un compte a rebours de 3 secondes.
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2. Si la clé de sécurité n'est pas enclenchée, une invite de «

Safety » s'affichera et le mode « sécurité » sera activé. En
cas de défaut de démarrage normal du Tapis de course,
enclencher la clé de sécurité .

Tourner

—p

. Tourner le Bouton Contréleur dans le sens des aiguilles d'une

montre pour accélérer.
Tourner le Bouton Contréleur dans le sens inverse des
aiguilles d'une montre pour ralentir.

Tourner rapidement =~

N
- < /7 N

5. Régulation rapide de la vitesse : faire tourner 6. Apres avoir appuyé brievement sur le Bouton Contréleur
rapidement le Bouton Contréleur pour changer les pendant le mouvement, ou aprés que l'opération a vide ait
niveaux de vitesse, qui seront commutés entre 1km/h, duré 5 minutes, le Tapis de course s'arrétera lentement et
3km/h, 6km/h, 9km/h et 12km/h. entrera en état de pause. Ensuite, appuyer a nouveau

brievement sur le Bouton Contréleur pour redémarrer le
Tapis de course, qui reviendra au niveau de vitesse d'origine
avant la pause.

Appui long
7. En mode pause, aprés avoir appuyé longuement sur le 8. Apres avoir terminé I exercice, éteindre l'interrupteur
Bouton Contréleur pendant 2 secondes ou s'il n'y a pas d'alimentation et ranger le cordon d'alimentation.

eu d'opération pendant 180 secondes, le Tapis de
course s'arrétera et tous les paramétres reviendront a
« 0 » par défaut.
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2. Autres états affichés sur I'écran du Bouton Controleur

‘ ‘ o ‘

Les instructions relatives aux états spéciaux sont également affichées via I'écran du Bouton Contrdleur. Le systéme du Tapis
de course sera mis a niveau et optimisé réguliérement, certaines opérations peuvent étre ajustées, et il est essentiel de référer
au Tapis de course réel possédé lors de son utilisation.

3. Veille et Réveil

En mode veille (tous les parametres sont affichés comme « 0 »), si le Bouton Contréleur est appuyé longuement pendant 3
secondes ou si le Tapis de course est inactif pendant 5 minutes, le Tapis de course passera en mode veille et les voyants du
panneau seront éteints. En mode veille, on peut appuyer brievement sur le Bouton Contrdleur pour réveiller le Tapis de course.
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6.5 Marque Déposée et Mention
Légale

4. Codes d'erreur v

EO1

mmm m

E15

02:
03:
04:
05:
E06:
EOQ7:
E08:
EO09:
E12:
E13:
E14:

: Surintensité logicielle

Surintensité matérielle

Surchauffe du module IPM

Protection contre les sous-tensions
Protection contre les surtensions
Protection de phase ouverte du moteur
Protection contre rotor bloqué du moteur
Défaut du capteur

Echec du démarrage du moteur
Protection contre les surintensités du moteur
Protection contre les surcharges

Perte du signal Hall

: Défaut de communication

Les brevets relatifs a la série de Tapis de course
KingSmith WalkingPad sont développés par Beijing
KingSmith Technology Co., Ltd. (« KingSmith » en
abrégé), qui en détient les droits d'auteur. Sans
l'autorisation écrite de KingSmith, aucune organisation
ou personne ne doit reproduire ou distribuer tout ou
partie de ce Manuel d'Utilisation, et ne peut utiliser les
brevets contenus dans celui-ci. Ce manuel, dans la
mesure du possible, a inclus diverses introductions de
fonctions et instructions opérationnelles les plus
récentes au moment de I'impression. Cependant, en
raison d'une optimisation continue des fonctions et des
conceptions, il pourrait y avoir des écarts entre le Tapis
de course acheté et ceux décrits ici. En cas
d'incohérence entre le manuel et le produit réel en
matiere de couleur et d'apparence, le Tapis de course
réel prévaut.
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6.6 Précautions de Sécurité

105

On peut tenir la main courante avec les deux mains pour
soutenir le corps avant de sauter du Tapis de course en cas
d'urgence. Par conséquent, il doit y avoir une distance de 2
000 mm ou plus derriere le Tapis de course.

J—

I

Il est important de mettre des chaussures et vétements de
sport lors de I'utilisation du Tapis de course et effectuer des
exercices appropriés en fonction de I'état de santé de chacun.
En cas d'inconfort physique pendant I'exercice, arréter
immédiatement et consulter un médecin pour éviter tout risque
de blessure.

_—

La distance entre le Tapis de course et les autres objets des deux
cotés doit étre d'au moins 500 mm.

Avant d'utiliser le Tapis de course, il est recommandé de pincer
l'autre extrémité de la clé de sécurité aux vétements. En cas
d'urgence, retirer la clé de sécurité pour arréter immédiatement le
Tapis de course.

Il est strictement interdit d'utiliser
le Tapis de course sur un terrain
inégal.

Ne pas utiliser le Tapis de course
en compagnie d’animaux
domestiques.

Débrancher le cordon
d'alimentation lorsque le Tapis
de course n'est pas utilisé.

Ne pas utiliser le Tapis de
course a l'envers ou sur le
coteé.

Ne pas marcher sur la téte
du Tapis de course.

Les personnes agées, les
enfants et les femmes
enceintes doivent utiliser le
Tapis de course avec
prudence.
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Garder les mains en sécurité.

Ne pas plier le Tapis de course avant qu'il ne
soit éteint.
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Garder bien les effets personnels pour éviter le
coincement.

|

Ne pas monter ou descendre du Tapis de course
lorsque la courroie mobile fonctionne encore.

6.7 Entretien et Maintenance

1. Nettoyage du Tapis de course

2. Dérapage et correction de
la courroie mobile

L

3. Lubrification de la courroie mobile

« Eteindre le Tapis de course et débrancher le cordon d'alimentation.

* Appliquer une quantité appropriée de détergent doux au chiffon 100% coton. Ne pas
vaporiser le détergent directement sur la courroie mobile et ne pas utiliser de détergent acide
ou corrosif pour éviter tout dommage.

» Ne pas essuyer sous la courroie mobile.

 En tant que pratique réguliére, nettoyer la poussiére et les taches qui pourraient apparaitre
sur le sol derriére la queue du Tapis de course.

« Inclinaison de la courroie mobile vers la gauche : tourner la vis de réglage gauche dans le
sens des aiguilles d'une montre d'un 1/4 de cercle.

« Inclinaison de la courroie mobile vers la droite : tourner la vis de réglage droite dans le sens
des aiguilles d'une montre d'un 1/4 de cercle.

» Dérapage de la courroie mobile : tourner les vis de réglage gauche et droite respectivement
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre d'un 1/2 cercle.

* Aprés chaque réglage, laisser le Tapis de course fonctionner a une vitesse de 3 a 4 km/h
pendant 1 a 2 minutes pour observer la correction. Ajuster a nouveau si nécessaire.

« Eteindre le Tapis de course et débrancher le cordon d'alimentation.

« Soulever la bordure de la courroie mobile et appliquer de I'nuile de silicone sur sa surface
intérieure. Il est plus facile a manoeuvrer lorsque le Tapis de course n'est pas complétement
déplié.

» Démarrer le Tapis de course et le laisser fonctionner a une vitesse de 3 km/h pendant 10 a
20 secondes avant de I'utiliser.

« |l faut environ 5-10 ml d'huile de silicone pour chaque cycle de lubrification, I'utilisation
excessive de silicone peut causer des dérapages et affecter le bon fonctionnement.

« Lubrifier la courroie mobile une fois tous les trois mois.
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6.8 Recyclage et Mise au rebut

La batterie contenue dans ce Tapis de course doit étre retirée pour étre mise au rebut.

Lors du remplacement de la batterie, utiliser uniguement une batterie OEM disponible dans notre boutique de
piéces en ligne.

Le compartiment a piles est situé a I'arriére du Tapis de course. Ouvrir le compartiment en retirant la vis sur
le couvercle avec un tournevis approprié, puis appuyer sur I'extrémité inférieure du loquet de verrouillage sur
les connecteurs.

Lors de l'insertion d'une nouvelle batterie, pousser ensemble les deux connecteurs et s’ assurer que le
loquet se verrouille sur la butée.

Ne pas jeter les piles usagées dans le systéme d'ordures ménagéres et s’ assurer qu'elles sont
correctement recyclées dans les points de collecte publics. Ceci s'applique également a la batterie des Tapis
de course défectueux.

Les appareils marqués de ce symbole doivent étre mis au rebut séparément des ordures ménageéres, car ils
contiennent des matériaux de valeur qui peuvent étre recyclés. Une mise au rebut appropriée profite a
I'environnement et a la santé humaine. Il est conseillé de référer aux informations pertinentes fournies par

I' autorité locale ou le revendeur.
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